have the following meanings in this Deed of Trust: 

Section 1.1 The term "Loan Agreement" means that certain Construction and 
Permanent Loan Agreement between Trustor and Beneficiary, dated of even date herewith, 
providing for the Beneficiary to loan to the Trustor an amount not to exceed One Million Five 
Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($1,575,000) for the development of the Property. 

Section 1.2 The term "Loan Documents" means this Deed of Trust, the Loan 
Agreement, the Note, the Regulatory Agreement, and any other debt, loan or security 
instruments between Trustor and the Beneficiary relating to the Property. 

Section 1.3 The term "Note" means the promissory note in the principal amount of 
One Million Five Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($1,575,000), which is dated of even 
date herewith executed by the Trustor in favor of the Beneficiary, the payment of which is 
secured by this Deed of Trust. (A copy of the Note is on file with the Beneficiary and terms and 
provisions of the Note are incorporated herein by reference.)

[...]

(a) "Administrative General Partner" means Nevada City Cashin's Field, LLC, 
a California limited liability company. 

(b) "Administrative General Partner Fee" means the fee payable to the 
Administrative General Partner pursuant to the Partnership Agreement in the amount of Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($15,000) per year, increasing annually by three percent (3%). 

(c) "Agreement" means this Construction and Permanent Loan Agreement. 

(d) "Annual Operating Budget" has the meaning in Section 4.5 below. 

(e) "Annual Operating Expenses" means for each calendar year, the following

[...]

limited liability company, the managing general partner of the Borrower. 

(yy) "Managing General Partner Fee" means the fee payable to the Managing 
General Partner pursuant to the Partnership Agreement during the Fifteen Year Compliance 
Period, in the amount of Five Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($5,600) per year (increasing 
annually by a maximum of three percent (3%)). 

(zz) "Marketing Plan" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.1 below. 

(aaa) "Net Proceeds of Permanent Financing" means the amount by which 
Permanent Financing exceeds Final Development Costs.

[...]

executed the Partnership Agreement in which the Investor Limited Partner is obligated to 
provide Borrower the Tax Credit Investor Equity; 

(i) Borrower has reimbursed the County for certain County staff time and 
County outside counsel fees related to the Development in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000) (this condition may be satisfied in conjunction with the Construction Closing); 
and 

(j) If requested by the County, the County has received a written draw request 
from the Borrower, and setting forth the proposed uses of funds consistent with the County

[...]

Limited Partner Fee is payable from Gross Revenue and pursuant to the Partnership Agreement 
may accrue in any year there is insufficient Gross Revenue to make a payment in the amount set 
forth above. During the Fifteen Year Compliance Period, the Administrative General Partner 
Fee is not to exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) per year, increasing annually by three 
percent (3%). The Administrative General Partner Fee are payable from Gross Revenue and 
pursuant to the Partnership Agreement may accrue in any year there is insufficient Gross 
Revenue to make a payment in the amount set forth above. During the Fifteen Year Compliance 
Period, the Managing General Partner Fee is not to exceed Five Thousand Six Hundred Dollars 

($5,600) per year, increasing annually by three percent (3%). The Managing General Partner 
Fee are payable from Gross Revenue and pursuant to the Partnership Agreement may accrue in 
any year there is insufficient Gross Revenue to make a payment in the amount set forth above.